
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC85355

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

PAUL WILLIAMS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM JACKSON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE PEGGY STEVENS McGRAW

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES R. WYRSCH MO #20730
CHARLES M. ROGERS MO #25539
J. JUSTIN JOHNSTON MO #52252
WYRSCH HOBBS & MIRAKIAN, P.C.
1101 Walnut, Suite 1300
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
816-221-0080 Telephone
816-221-3280 Facsimile
Attorneys for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 1
Table of Authorities..... 6
Argument 8

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED TO APPELLANT’S PREJUDICE IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO ARREST JUDGMENT ON COUNT ONE OF THE AMENDED INFORMATION, BECAUSE COUNT ONE, CHARGING DEFENDANT WITH SECOND-DEGREE ASSAULT, DID NOT CONTAIN ALL THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE, AND FURTHER DID NOT APPRISE APPELLANT OF THE FACTS CONSTITUTING THE CHARGE, IN VIOLATION OF MO. SUP. CT. RULE 23.01(b)(2), AND OF APPELLANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10, 18(a), AND 19 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND NOTICE OF CHARGES, IN THAT THE AMENDED INFORMATION FAILED TO ALLEGE THAT APPELLANT ENGAGED IN A “SUBSTANTIAL STEP” TOWARD THE COMMISSION OF THE ALLEGED OFFENSE, AND FURTHER DID NOT DESCRIBE THE CONDUCT BY WHICH THE ATTEMPT WAS ALLEGEDLY MADE,

WHICH PREJUDICED APPELLANT'S ABILITY TO PREPARE A DEFENSE, AND TO PLEAD FORMER JEOPARDY..... 8

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED TO APPELLANT'S PREJUDICE IN OVERRULING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO ARREST JUDGMENT ON COUNT THREE OF THE AMENDED INFORMATION, BECAUSE COUNT THREE, CHARGING DEFENDANT WITH ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION, DID NOT CONTAIN ALL THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE OFFENSE, AND FURTHER DID NOT APPRISE APPELLANT OF THE FACTS CONSTITUTING THE CHARGE, IN VIOLATION OF MO. SUP. CT. RULE 23.01(b)(2), AND APPELLANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10, 18(a), AND 19 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND NOTICE OF CHARGES, IN THAT THE AMENDED INFORMATION FAILED TO ALLEGE THAT APPELLANT KNOWINGLY COMMITTED A FELONY BY, WITH AND THROUGH THE USE, ASSISTANCE AND AID OF A DANGEROUS INSTRUMENT, AND FURTHER DID NOT DESCRIBE THE CONDUCT BY WHICH THE OFFENSE WAS ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED, WHICH HINDERED APPELLANT'S ABILITY TO PREPARE A DEFENSE, AND TO PLEAD FORMER JEOPARDY 15

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT MR. WILLIAMS A NEW TRIAL, BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE IN ITS POSSESSION TO MR. WILLIAMS IN VIOLATION OF MR. WILLIAMS' RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10 AND 18(a) OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE STATE FAILED TO DISCLOSE THAT THE ALLEGED VICTIM HAD TOLD A MEMBER OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, SHORTLY AFTER THE ALLEGED OFFENSE TOOK PLACE, THAT SHE HAD LIED TO POLICE CONCERNING THE ALLEGED EVENTS FOR WHICH MR. WILLIAMS WAS CHARGED..... 17

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SUSTAIN MR. WILLIAMS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WITH RESPECT TO COUNT THREE AT THE CLOSE OF THE STATE'S EVIDENCE AND AT THE CLOSE OF ALL THE EVIDENCE, AND IN CONVICTING MR. WILLIAMS OF ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION, IN VIOLATION OF MR. WILLIAMS' RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10 AND 18(A), OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE THE STATE'S EVIDENCE

WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO DEMONSTRATE THAT MR. WILLIAMS EMPLOYED HIS VEHICLE AS A “DANGEROUS INSTRUMENT;” AS CONTEMPLATED UNDER THE ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION STATUTE, IN THAT THERE WAS NO ALLEGATION OR EVIDENCE OF MR. WILLIAMS’ INTENT OR MOTIVE TO CAUSE DEATH OR SERIOUS PHYSICAL INJURY TO THE ALLEGED VICTIM, MARVA MOSLEY..... 18

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED TO APPELLANT’S PREJUDICE IN NEGLECTING TO DISMISS, SUA SPONTE, COUNT THREE OF THE AMENDED INFORMATION, BECAUSE COUNT THREE DID NOT, BY ANY REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION, CHARGE APPELLANT WITH ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION IN VIOLATION OF MO. SUP. CT. RULE 23.01(a)(2), AND THE APPELLANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10, 18(a), AND 19, OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE AMENDED INFORMATION, TAKEN AS TRUE, WOULD NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT APPELLANT’S VEHICLE CONSTITUTED A “DANGEROUS INSTRUMENT” FOR PURPOSES OF THE STATUTE PROSCRIBING ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION, BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE

**AMENDED INFORMATION WOULD NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT
APPELLANT USED THE VEHICLE WITH THE PURPOSE OF CAUSING
DEATH OR SERIOUS PHYSICAL INJURY..... 22**

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Jackson, 72 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1995) 11

United States v. Kufrovich, 997 F. Supp. 246 (D. Conn. 1997)..... 12

STATE CASES

State v. Albanese, 920 S.W.2d 917 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 14

State v. Allen, 905 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. banc 1995) 11

State v. Carson, 941 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1997) 11

State v. Cruz, 71 S.W.3d 612 [7-8] (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....15, 16

State v. Gilmore, 650 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. banc 1983) 14

State v. Gray, 24 S.W.3d 204 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)..... 10

State v. Hasler, 449 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. App. 1969)13, 14

State v. Idlebird, 896 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 19, 20, 25

State v. Larson, 941 S.W.2d 847 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... 13

State v. McCullum, 63 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) 10

State v. Parkhurst, 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1992)12, 25

State v. Pogue, 851 S.W.2d 702 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)..... 19, 20, 25

State v. Pride, 1 S.W.3d 494 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 12

State v. Whalen, 49 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. banc 2001)9, 10

State v. Withrow, 8 S.W.3d 75 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 9, 20, 11

STATUTES

Section 556.061 R.S.Mo..... 19, 20, 24

Section 564.011 R.S.Mo 9

Section 565.050 R.S.Mo..... 10, 20, 24

Section 565.060 R.S.Mo..... 9, 10, 14

Section 571.015 R.S.Mo.....19, 23
